

New Romney Town Council

PRIVACY STATEMENT



Parish Highway Improvement Plan for the Parish of New Romney - Privacy Statement

We keep this privacy notice under regular review and it was last updated on 23.11.23.

New Romney Town Council respects your privacy and is committed to protecting your personal data. This privacy notice is supplemental to our corporate privacy statement which is published on the Town Council website, and informs you as to how we will process, share and look after your personal data relating to the Parish Highway Improvement Plan for the Parish of New Romney.

Who we are New Romney Town Council

The personal information we collect and use

Information collected by us

In the course of developing and implementing the Parish Highway Improvement Plan, the personal information we will collect about you, if you decide to complete the Comments form, will include:

- name
- contact details e.g. phone number or email address
- address
- postcode

How we use your personal information

We will use your personal information to:

- Check resident status
- To respond regarding specific comments if appropriate

- To provide relevant updates regarding the Parish Highway Improvement Plan
- To liaise with other local government authorities

Any use of data will be proportionate and necessary for the implementation of the Parish Highway Improvement Plan.

Reasons we can collect and use your personal information

We rely on the following as the lawful bases on which we will collect and use your personal data:

- 'Public Task' (the processing is necessary to perform a task in the public interest or for our official functions)
- 'Legitimate Interests' (the processing is necessary to support the legitimate business of the Town Council in carrying out its duties
- 'Consent' (consent has been provided by the Data Subject to process the data)

Some of the information being used will already be held by us and will be already kept in line with our Retention Policy.

However, in some cases, we will be collecting new information for the Parish Highway Improvement Plan. We will not keep this information for any longer than necessary. The information will be reviewed regularly and kept in accordance with the Town Council's Retention Policy.

Who we share your personal information with

We will only share personal information where it is necessary and proportionate in developing and implementing the Parish Highway improvement Plan. We will only, where applicable, share your personal information with the following:

- Kent County Council
- Folkestone and Hythe District Council

We will only share the minimum information necessary for the purpose.

Your rights

For information on how to exercise your rights, please refer to the Town Council's corporate Privacy statement, which is published on the Town Council website.

Keeping your personal information secure

We have appropriate security measures in place to prevent personal information from being accidentally lost or used or accessed in an unauthorised way. We limit access to your personal information to those who have a genuine business need to know it. Those processing your information will do so only in an authorised manner and are subject to a duty of confidentiality.

We also have procedures in place to deal with any suspected data security breach. We will notify you and any applicable regulator of a suspected data security breach where we are legally required to do so.

Contact

For information on who to contact if you wish to exercise any of your rights or have a complaint about how your personal data has been used, please refer to the Town Council's corporate Privacy Statement, which is published on the Town Council website.



New Romney Town Council Town Hall High Street New Romney Kent TN28 8BT